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INTRODUCTION

Wwhen the Allies invaded Normandy on D-Day, the 6th of June 1944, US Army
Air Forces (USAAF) engineers were among those in the initial assault waves.
Their mission was to rapidly construct forward operating airfields, known as
Advanced Landing Grounds (ALGs), on the continent. As the Allied armies
advanced across France and into Germany, several hundred airfields were built
or rehabilitated for use by the allied air forces. For security reasons, the
airstrips were referred to by a coded number instead of location. In the
United Kingdom, USAAF installations were identified by three digit (AAF) num-
bers ranging from AAF-101 to AAF-925.* After D-Day, continental airfields in
the European Theater of Operations (ETO) were also assigned coded numbers.
American airfields were given A-, Y-, or R-, prefixes and numbered con-
secutively from 1 to 99. British airfields on the continent were also con-

secutively numbered, but with a B-prefix.

The bulk of primary source material dealing with USAAF activities in
Western Europe refers to the various airfields only by code nunber, thereby
making it difficult or impossible to identify an airfield without a reference

key. This guide is intended to bridge this difficulty.

Unlike the permanent airfields built in the United Kingdom and designed
for the strategic bombardment of Germany, airfields on the continent were tem-
porary, often improvised airfields to be used by the tactical air forces to

support the advancing ground armies engaged on the battlefield. To provide

*For a comprehensive listing of AAF codes, see Capt Barry J. Anderson's
Army Air Forces Stations, A Guide to the Stations Where U.S, Army Air Forces
Personnel Served in the United Kingdom During World War II, published by the

Research Division, USAF Historical Research Center, Maxwell AFB, Alabama,
31 January 1985.




the maximum close air support for the invasion force, it was desirable for the
tactical forces to be based within one hundred miles of the front lines.l
Since the battle lines could change dozens of miles in a single day, the
requirement was for a mobile air force that could rapidly construct and occupy

airfields and keep pace with the advancing troops.

This responsibility was placed in the hands of USAAF's Ninth Air Force and
its specially created engineering arm, the IX Engineer Command. Each aviation
engineer battalion in the command (of a total of sixteen) was composed of suf-
ficient men and equipment to quickly construct an airfield or landing ground*
ror a single tactical fighter or bomb group unit. Based on the experience
obtained in the North African and Italian campaigns, fighter groups required
an airfield 120 feet x 3600 feet long, and fighter-bomber groups required

fields 120 feet x 5000 feet long (Figure 1). Medium bomb groups required 120

O

feet x 6000 feet runways (Figure 2). Instead of using rough, unimproved dirt
strips, engineers used surfacing material necessary to strengthen the soil to
support the weight of the aircraft and as a measure of insurance against the

wet weather.2

The surfacing material selected for the building of advanced landing
grounds during the first weeks after the Normandy invasion was known as square-

mesh track (SMI'). SMI, a British development, was material composed of heavy ﬁ

*Technically, the term "landing ground" signified a landing area without
an all weather runway and with incomplete facilities. When facilities were
completed or an all weather runway was constructed, the landing area was to be
called an "airfield." It was common practice, however, for the generic term
"airfield" to be used regardless of the technical status of the landing area.
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wire joined in three-inch squares. It was chosen over other surfacing
materials because it was very lightweight, allowing sufficient quantities to
be transported across the English channel on overtasked landing craft.3
Easily workable, a SMI' landing mat for fighters could be layed like a carpet

in about one week.

On D-Day, engineer aviation battalions stormed ashore alongside US Army
infantry battalions and headed toward preselected sites to build airfields.
Before the end of the day, an emergency landing strip was completed at
Poupeville and by 8 June a transport field was constructed at St Laurent sur
Mer (A-21), thus becoming the first wartime American airfield in the con-
tinental ETO. Construction continued at a rapid pace on other fields using
SMT'. Several of these fields were initially used by Ninth Air Force groups on
a "roulemont" basis. Fighters based in England could be refueled and rearmed
at the forward field, conduct their missions and then return to England if

greater maintenance services were required.4

In mid-June 1944, in the absence of German fighter opposition, the Ninth
Air Force decided to use its fighters in a fighter-bomber role, thus requiring
all planned fighter fields on the continent be built as 120 feet x 5000 feet
fighter-bomber strips. Although this created some SMI' supply difficulties, by
the end of June 1944, eight Ninth Air Force fighter groups were conducting
tactical bombing missions from ten operational airfields in the Normandy

beachhead. 5

After the initial batch of airfields was completed using SMI, the Army

aviation engineers switched almost exclusively to another surfacing material




known as prefabricated hessian (burlap) surfacing (PHS or PBS). Light and
easily transportable, PHS did not create the dust problem encountered with. SMT
fields. Made of an asphalt-impregnated jute delivered in rolls 300 feet in
length and 36 inches or 43 inches in width, PHS was layed in overlapping
layers to produce a dust-free fair weather surface.® It was also common to

build airstrips using both SMI' and PHS, laying SMI' on top.

To provide an all season durable airfield for the Ninth Air Force's
medium and light bombers, a third type of surfacing material known as pierced
steel plank (PSP)*, was introduced on the Normandy bridgehead in July 1944.
It consisted of 10 feet long, 15 inch wide steel planks joined together and
layed perpendicular to the line of flight. Long used in other theaters, PSP
would have been ideal for all airfields on the continent, but its limited
availability and greater weight made this impractical. Moreover, because of
supply problems, construction of even a PSP fighter-bomber field could take a
month or longer, while similar PHS and SMI' fields could be constructed in two

weeks and one week, respectively.7

By the end of July 1944, all but three of the Ninth Air Force's twenty
fighter groups were based on the SMI' and PHS-constructed advanced landing
grounds on the continent .8 The rapid advance of the Allied armies following
the breakout through the Normandy hedgerow country produced a new rush of

airfield construction as the tactical air force units sought to keep pace with

*Also known as "Marston mat."




the advancing armies. This breakthrough period, which lasted from late July
to mid-September 1944, was characterized by the "leapfrogging" of air force
units as they alternately occupied and abandoned airfields behind the front
lines. The airfield construction policy following the breakout of the beach-
head area called for tactical airfields in "clutches" of four or five
airstrips, enough to provide room for the fighter groups of a tactical air

comand plus an air depot group.?

During this time of constant movement in late 1944, almost all new air-
fields built used PHS material. So swift was the allied offensive, however,
that the airfields were almost out of effective range of the front before they
were completed. To help overcame this situation, captured German airfields
were cleared of mines and craters and repaired. In fact, it was found that
German airfields could be rehabilitated and made operational sooner than

airfields built on virgin sites.l0

Another unforeseen development was the extraordinary demand for
transport, supply, and evacuation fields as the Allied armies pushed past
Paris toward the German frontier. In late 1944, supplies could not keep pace
with General Eisenhower's forces, and to help lessen the supply shortage,

120 feet x 3,000+ feet airfields for C-47 planes became a priority (Figure 3).
Bringing in ammo and gasoline, the C-47's on the return trip evacuated wounded

to the rear.

By 15 September 1944, IX Engineer Command had placed over eighty air

fields in operation, while British engineers had constructed seventy-six
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fields in their zone.ll In Southern France, another twenty or so fields had
been built by American engineers from the Mediterranean Theater of Operations
(Mro). In October these uncoded MIO airfields were assigned to the ETO and

given code numbers.

The stabilization of the front lines in Holland, Belgium, and eastern
France in mid-September 1944, which would last into the new year, allowed
aviation engineers a chance to reorganize and prepare for the upcoming winter
season. As expected, they could not build new PHS and SMT strips during the
fall rain and winter snow seasons because of the moist ground. Besides
concrete, the American-made PSP was the only available surfacing material that
could be laid down during this inclement weather in Europe. Selected air-
fields in Belgium and France were therefore "winterized" with PSP. Because of
the limited supply of PSP, however, only a limited number of airfields could
be winterized, making it necessary to base two group sized units per
airfield.l2 But sufficient fighter-bomber and medium bomber airfields were
completed that winter to ensure Ninth Air Force aircraft could continue flying

combat missions.

The major problem affecting airfield construction in early 1945 was not
the surprise German Ardennes counteroffensive (which caused the abandonment on
only one airfield - Y-39, Hagenau). Rather, an early February thaw threatened
to make airfields inoperable due to the mud and water. Using local civilian
labor, engineers performed extensive maintenance on the threatened airfields

and successfully resolved the crisis.l3

The renewed allied offensive in early 1945, following the Battle of the




Bulge, was supported in earnest by the building of tactical airfields in
occupied Germany. Trier (Y-57), became the first operational tactical
American airfield on German soil on 10 March 1945. When a crossing over the
Rhine River was spearheaded at Remagen, Germany, a supply and evacuation strip
was quickly set up to support the bridgehead. As Allied tank colums struck
out rapidly into the heartland of Germany, the airfield "clutches" of the
Ninth Air Force's tactical air commands moved east of the Rhine river within
range of virtually any target in Germany.l4 Scores of Luftwaffe sod and hard
surfaced airfields were captured in the lightning advance, virtually un-
damaged, lessening the requirement for SMI', PHS, and PSP prefabricated sur-
facing. The relative lack of German military opposition in late March, April
and May of 1945 lessened the need for close air support and produced a greater
demand for supply strips to keep the offensive moving.15 Every opportunity
was used to clear captured German airfields for use along the armies' route,
allowing C-47's and other transports to land with food, gas, and ammunition.
The supply effort received top airfield priority. By V-E Day, 9 May 1945, 76
of the 126 airfields made operational east of the Rhine river were strictly

supply and evacuation fields.l®

American engineers constructed or rehabilitated over 280 continental air-
fields in the ETO from D-Day to V-E Day (Figure 4, located at end of guide).
In the summer months that followed, a few new airfields were constructed, but
dozens more were abandoned. The airfield coding system remained in effect
until after the Japanese surrender in the Pacific, when, on 14 September 1945,
the system was officially discontinued. Thereafter, airfields were referenced

by their geographic name.l7
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U.S. ARMY AIR FORCES CONTINENTAL AIRFIFELD (ETO) LIST

This listing is divided into three parts. Part I, the numerical listing,
includes all USAAF continental airfield codes. Part II, the alphabetical
listing, includes official and alternative names of the airfields. Part III
is a listing of British (B-) continental airfields as of 1 July 1945.

Explanation of terms:

Code No. The Army Air Forces code number assigned. Alternative codes
appear in parenthesis.

NOTE: Some A-coded airfields initially carried C, N, or D suffixes to
distinguish airfields with courier, night landing or air depot
facilities respectively. (Example: A-21C, A-8N, A-9D). Addition-
ally, Y-coded airfields were originally designated AY-coded air-
fields. These variations are not represented in the listings.

Airfield Name/Location. The official name of the airfield with the
country of origin.

Airfield

Initial Op Date. The date the airstrip was declared operational for
allied military use.

Date of Release. The date the airstrip was abandoned or released
from USAAF control.

Combat Units Stationed/Date. USAAF combat units assigned to the airfield
between 6 June 1944 to 9 May 1945. The primary units listed are combat
groups. Squadrons are listed only when the squadron is assigned to an
airfield different from its parent group. Units above the group level
are not listed. If no major combat unit occupied the field, the type of
field is given. Various French Air Force (FAF) and Royal Air Force (RAF)
units that were assigned to these airfields are not listed.

The dates given were obtained from the official lineage and honors
histories in Maurer Maurer's Air Force Combat Units of World War II and
Combat Squadrons of the Air Force, World War II. Discrepancies were
resolved by a check of the actual unit histories on file at the USAF
Historical Research Center.

NOTE: Fighter, bomber, troop-carrier and reconnaissance groups and
squadrons were stationed exclusively at letter coded airfields.
Because liaison squadrons could operate out of short fields and
on unprepared surfaces, they were not always stationed at a letter
coded airfield. These uncoded "airfields" are not represented in
the listing.
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CODE NOC. AIRFIELD NAME/IDCATIG.\T
A-1 St Pierre du Mont, Fr
A-2 Criqueville, Fr

A-3 Cardonville, Fr

A-4 Deux Jumeaux, Fr

A-5 Chippelle, Fr

A6 Beuzeville, Fr

A-7 Azeville, Fr

A-8 Picauville, Fr

PART I - NUMERICAL LISTING

AIRFIELD
INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
13-6-44 5-9-44
19-6-44 15-9-44
14-6-44 1-9-44
30-6-44 15-9-44

5-7-44 5-9-44
15-6-44 18-9-44
24-6-44 15-9-44
26-6-44 5-10-44

*Redesignated 363rd Tac Rec Gp in Sep 44.

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

366th Ftr Gp
401st Ptr Sq

354th Ftr Gp
367th Ftr Gp

368th Ftr Gp
370th Ftr Gp

Jun-Aug 44
Jul-Aug 44

Jun-Aug 44
Aug-Sep 44

Jun-Aug 44
Jul-Aug 44

48th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
107th Tac Rec Sg Jun-Jul 44

485th Ftr Sq
404th Ftr Gp
371st Ftr Gp
367th Ftr Gp

365th Ftr Gp

363rd Ftr Gp*

405th Ftr Gp

Jul-Aug 44
Jul-Aug 44
Jun-Sep 44
Jul-Aug 44

Jun-Aug 44
Aug-Sep 44

Jun-Sep 44




=
19

CODE NO.

A-10

A-11

A-12

A-13

A-14

A-15

A-16

A-17

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Le Molay, Fr

Carentan, Fr

St Lambert, Fr

Lignerolles, Fr

Tour en Bessin, Fr

Cretteville, Fr

Maupertus, Fr

Brucheville, Fr

Meautis, Fr

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
30-6-44 5-10-44
19-6-44 4-11-44
5-8-44 5-9-44
18-7-44 4-11-44
28-7-44 2-12-44
4-7-44 5-9-44
4-7-44 22-12-44
2-8-44 5-9-44
17-8-44 7-9-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

12th Tac Rec Sq Jul-Aug 44
67th Tac Rec Gp Jul-Aug 44

50th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
392rd Ftr Sq Jul-Aug 44

474th Ftr Gp Aug 44

362rd Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
365th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

373rd Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
406th Ftr Gp Aug 44
394th Bomb Gp Aug—Sep 44

358th Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
393rd Fitr Sq Jul-Aug 44
406th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

363rd Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
422nd N Ftr Sq Jul-Aug 44
387th Bomb Gp Aug-Sep 44

36th Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44

50th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44




ST

QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/I.DCATICN
A-18 St Jean de Daye, Fr
A-19 La Vielle, Fr
A-20 Lessay, Fr
A-21 St Laurent sur Mer, Fr
(E-1}(T-1)
A-22 Colleville, Fr
(T-2)
A-23 Querqueville, Fr
(T-3) (AAF-497)
A-24 Biniville, Fr
(T-4)
A-25 Bolleville, Fr
{AAF-383)
A-26 Gorges, Fr

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF .
OP DATE RELEASE
29-8-44 5-9-44
14-8-44 7-9-44
25-8-44 28-9-44
8-6-44 25-8-44
13-7-44 4~-11-44
6-7-44 8-8-45
17-7-44 21-8-44
7-8-44 3-5-45
le-8-44 28-9-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

F/B Field

370th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

323rd Bamb Gp Aug-Sep 44

Tnspt Field

Tnspt Field

Det, 27th Air Tnspt Gp Aug-Oct 44

Det, 125th Lia Sq Aug 44

Tnspt Field

397th Bomb Gp Aug-Sep 44




=
(23]

CODE NO. AIRFIFLD NAME/LOCATION
A-27 Rennes, Fr

A-28 Pontorson, Fr

A-29 St James, Fr

A~-30 Courtils, Fr

A-31 Gael, Fr

A-32 Nantes/Chateau-Bougon, Fr
A-33 Vannes, Fr

A-34 Gorron, Fr

A=-35 ILe Mans, Fr

A-36 St Leonard, Fr

A-37 Lambron, Fr

A-38 Montreuil, Fr

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
10-8-44 Fr, by
30-11-44
10-8-44 28-9-44
14-8-44 28-9-44
13-8-44 5-9-44
11-8-44 28-9-44
Constr Cnx
29-8-44 Fr, 20-6-45
27-8-44 4-11-44
3-9-44 20-11-44
4-9-44 28-9-44
3-9-44 28-9-44
4-9-44 5-10-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

362nd Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
10th Photo Gp (Rec) Aug 44
125th Lia Sq Sep-Oct 44
358th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
373rd Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
Tnspt Field

354th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

425th N Ftr Sq Aug-Sep 44
F/B Field

36th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
440th Trp Carr Gp Sep-Nov 44

406th Ftr Gp Sep 4

Det, 405th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

363rd Tac Rec Gp Sep-Oct 44




LT

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

A-39 Chateaudun, Fr

A-40 Chartres, Fr

A-41 Dreux, Fr

A-42 Villacoublay, Fr
(AAF-180}

a-43 St Marceau, Fr

A-44 Peray, Ir

A—45 Lonray, Fr

*Consisting of the 1lst, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th Trp Carr Path Sgs (Prov)

ATRFIELD

INITIAL
OP DATE

26-8-44

26-8-44

26-8-44

30-8-44
31-8-44

2-9-44

3-9-44

DATE OF

RELEASE

8-8-45

By 1-9-45

20-11-44

20-11-44

20-11-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Aug-Sep 44
422rd N Ftr Sq Aug-Sep 44
387th Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44
439th Trp Carr Gp Nov 44-Jul 45

368th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
323rd Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44
IX Trp Carr Path Gp (Prov)* Mar-Apr 45
2md Trp Carr Path Sq (Prov) Mar-May 45

366th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
397th Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44
441st Trp Carr Gp Nov 44-Aug 45

48th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
27th Air Tnspt Gp Mar-Oct 45

474th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
441st Trp Carr Gp Oct-Nov 44

Det, 365th Ftr Gp Aug 44
367th Ftr Gp Sep 44
442nd Trp Carr Gp Oct-Nov 44

Det, 50th Ftr Gp Aug 44
370th Ftr Gp Sep 44
439th Trp Carr Gp Sep-Nov 44




=
o

QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

A~-46 Toussus le Noble, Fr
(AAF-384)

A-47 Orly, Fr

A-48 Bretigny, Fr

A-49 Beille, Fr

A-50 Orleans/Bricy, Fr

a-51 Morlaix, Fr

A-52 Etampes/Mondesir, Fr

A-53 Issy les Moulineaux, Fr

A-54 Le Bourget, Fr

(ARF-385)

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
30-8-44 8-8-45
30-8-44 -
29-8-44 8-8-45
15-8-44 25-9-44
24-8-44 -
. 1-9-44 8-11-44
30-8-44 Fr, 25-9-44
29-8-44 Fr, 5-12-44
29-8-44 Fr, by
1-5-46

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

67th Tac Rec Gp Aug-Sep 44

Det, 112th Lia Sq, Aug 44-Feb 45
50th Ftr Gp Sep 44

1408th AAFBU
173rd Lia Sq

404th Ftr Gp
365th Ftr Gp

Sep 44-Mar 47
Oct 44-Cct 45

Aug-Sep 44
Sep 44

409th Bomb Gp Sep 44-Feb 45
435th Trp Carr Gp Feb-Jun 45

Tnspt Field

394th Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44
440th Trp Carr Gp Nov 44-Oct 45

Tnspt Field
Tnspt Field

Lia Field

27th Air Tnspt Gp Oct 44-Mar 45




61

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

A-55 Melun, Fr

A-56 Ie Hamil, Fr

A-57 Laval, Fr

A-58 Coulommiers, Fr

A-59 Cormeilles en Vexin, Fr

A-60 Beaumont sur Oise, Fr

A-61 Beauvais/Tille, Fr
{B-42)

A-62 Reims/Champagne, Fr

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
15-9-44 8-8-45
27-8-44 9-11-44
21-8-44 15-9-44
8-9-44 8-8-45
15-9-44 8-8-45
26-9-44 17-7-45
10-9-44 17-8-45
3-9-44 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

416th Bomb Gp Sep 44-Feb 45

436th Trp Carr Gp Feb-Jul 45

3rd Trp Carr Path Sq (Prov}
Apr-May 45

Lia Field

47th Lias Sq Aug-Sep 44
425th N Ftr Sq Sep-Oct 44
410th Bomb Gp Sep 44-Feb 45
437th Trp Carr Gp Feb—Jul 45
344th Bonb Gp Sep 44-Apr 45

386th Bomb Gp Oct 44-Apr 45
410th Bomb Gp May-Jun 45

322rd Bomb Gp, Sep 44-Mar 45
1st Path Sq (M) Prov Sep 44—
Jan 45

440th Trp Carr Gp Sep 44
373rd Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44




]
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CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/]'_DCATIG.\I
A-63 Villeneuve/Vertus, Fr
A-64 St Dizier, Fr

A-65 Perthes, Fr

A~-606 Orconte, Fr

A-67 Vitry, Fr

A-68 Juvincourt, Fr

A-69 Laon/Athies, Fr

AIRFIELD

INITIAL
OP DATE

5-9-44

10-9-44

9-9-44

15-9-44

15-9-44

7-9-44

10-9-44

DATE OF
RELEASE

23-5-45

Fr, 7-5-45

5-10-44
11-12-44
18-12-44

2-7-45

23-5-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

441st Trp Carr Gp Sep-Oct 44

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Sep-Nov 44
405th Ftr Gp Sep 44~Feb 45

Det, 358th Ftr Gp Oct 44

Det, 354th Ftr Gp Nov-Dec 44
Det, 36lst Ftr Gp Dec 44-Feb 45
367th Ftr Gp Feb-Mar 45

27th Ftr Gp Feb-Mar 45

415th N Ftr Sq Mar-Apr 45
417th N Ftr Sq Apr 45

371st Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
354th Ftr Gp Sep-Dec 44
358th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

439th Trp Carr Gp Sep 44
404th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
365th Ftr Gp Sep-Gct 44
36th Ftr Gp Oct 44

367th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Feb 45
368th Ftr Gp Dec 44-Jan 45
410th Bomb Gp Feb-May 45

368th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
323rd Bomb Gp Oct 44-Feb 45

9th Wea Rec Sq (Prov) Oct 44-Apr 45
416th Bomb Gp Feb-May 45




1<

CODE NO.

A-70

A-T1

A-72

A-T73

A-74

A-75
(B-72)

A-T76

a=77

ATRFIELD

DATE OF
RELEASE COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

INITIAL
AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE
Laon Couvron, Fr 9-9-44
Clastres, Fr 9-9-44
Peronne, Fr 6-9-44
Roye/Amy, Fr 8-9-44
Cambrai/Niergnies, Fr 12-9-44
Cambrai/Epinoy, Fr 12-9-44
Athis, Fr 4-9-44
St Liviere, Fr 11-9-44

23-5-45 366th Ftr Gp Sep-Nov 44
50th Ftr Gp Sep 44
409th Bomb Gp Feb—Jun 45

- 367th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
387th Bomb Gp Oct 44-Apr 45

- 474th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
397th Bomb Gp Oct 44-Apr 45
1st Path Sq (M) Prov Jan-Apr 45

8-8-45 370th Ftr Gp Sep 44
9th Wea Rec Sq {(Prov} Sep-Cct 44
391st Bomb Gp Sep 44-Apr 45
349th Trp Carr Gp Apr-Jul 45
- 48th Ftr Gp Sep 44
394th Bomb Gp Oct 44-May 45
16-9-44 F/B Field

5-10-44 36th Ftr Gp Sep - Oct 44

9-11-44 Tnspt Field




BJ
b

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
A-78 Florennes/Juzaine, Belg
A-79 Prosnes, Fr
A-80 Mourmeilon le Grand, Fr
A-81 Creil, Fr
A-82 Verdun, Fr

(AAF-393)
A-83 Denain/Prouvy, Fr

(B-74)

AIRFIELD

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
11-9-44 -
21-9-44 2-7-45
20-9-44 2-7-45
23-9-44 -
10-9-44 22-5-45
14-9-44 25-6-45

422nd N Ftr Sq Sep 44-Apr 45
370th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Jan 45
474th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
Det, 30th Photo Rec Sgq Dec 44
Det, 417th N Ftr Sg Jan 45
Det, 414th N Ftr Sq Jan-Apr 45
344th Bomb Gp Apr-Sep 45

362rd Ftr Gp Sep-Nov 44
425th N Ftr Sg Oct-Nov 44
Det, 406th Ftr Gp Jan 45
438th Trp Carr Gp Feb-May 45

406th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Feb 45
358th Ptr Gp Oct-Nov 44
434th Trp Carr Gp Feb—Jul 45

lst Tnspt Gp (Prov) Sep 44-May 45

47th Lia Sq Sep 44-May 45
362nd Ftr Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
425th N Ftr Sq Nov 44-Rpr 45
Det, 416th N Ftr Sq Jan-Feb 45

39th Photo Rec Sq Jan-Feb 45
323rd Bamb Gp Feb-May 45




AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Chievres, Belg

Senzeilles, Belg

Vitrival, Belg

Charleroi, Belg

Maubeuge, Fr

Le Culot, Belg

Toul/Croix de Metz, Fr
Sedan, Fr

St Trond, Belg

AIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

16-9-44

DATE OF
RELEASE

15-5-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

368th Ftr Gp Oct-Dec 44
365th Ftr Gp Oct-Dec 44
Det, 109th Tac Rec Sq Dec 44
352nd Ftr Gp Jan-Apr 45
36lst Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45

Tnspt Field
Tnspt Field

67th Tac Rec Gp Sep 44-Mar 45
Det, 39th Photo Rec Sq Feb-Mar 45

Tnspt Field

373rd Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
36th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
155th Photo Rec Sq Feb-Apr 45
322nd Bomb Gp Mar-Jun 45

358th Ftr Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
Tnspt Field

48th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Mar 45
404th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45

9th Wea Rec Sg (Prov) Apr-Jun 45
386th Bomb Gp Apr—Jul 45




8]
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CODE NO.

A-93

A-94

A-95

A-97

A-98

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Liege/Bierset, Belg

Conflans, Fr

Nancy/Azelot, Fr

Toul/Ochey, Fr

Sandweiler, Lux

Rosieres en Haye, Fr

Mars/Latour, Fr

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
17-11-44 8-8-45
20-11-44 22-5-45
31-10-44 11-5-45
29-10-44 11-5-45
18-9-44 15-8-45
21-11-44 22-5-45
28-9-44 2-1-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Det, 153rd Lia Sq Dec 44

10th Photo Gp (Rec)

Det, 1l60th Tac Rec Sq Dec 44-Feb 45

Nov 44-Mar 45

Det, 39th Photo Rec Sq Feb-Mar 45
367th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

Prov Rec Gp* Nov 44-Bpr 45
69th Tac Rec Gp Mar- Apr 45

50th Ftr Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
415th N Ftr Sq Nov 44-Mar 45
27th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

363rd Tac Rec Gp Oct 44
14th Lia Sq Dec 44-Mar 45

354th Ftr Gp Dec 44-Apr 45

Tnspt Field

*Consisting of the 162nd Tac Rec Sq, 111th Tac Rec Sq and 34th Photo Rec 5q.




AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LCCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Y-1 Tantonville, Fr 3-12-44 11-5-45
Y-2 Luneville, Fr 25-12-44 29-5-45
Y-3 Avril, Fr Constr Cnx
Y-4 Buc, Fr 28-8-44 Br, 12-5-45
g Y-5 Armberieu, Fr 6-9-44 29-5-45
83}
Y-6 Lyon/Bron, Fr 6—9-44 20-6-45
Y-7 Dole/Tavaux, Fr 15-9-44 17-7-45

Luxeuil, Fr 22-9-44 1-6~-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

371st Ftr Gp Dec 44-Feb 45
86th Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45

324th Ftr Gp Jan-May 45

109th Tac Rec Sq Aug-Sep 44
47th Lia Sq Sep 44
112th Lia Sq Sep 44-Jun 45

324th Ftr Gp Sep 44

79th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

Det, 121st Lia Sg Sep-Oct 44
50th Ftr Gp Sep-Nov 44

324th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Jan 45
371st Ftr Gp Oct-Dec 44
320th Bomb Gp Apr-Jun 45

S & E Field



[y
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CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Y-S Dijon/Longvic, Fr

Y-10 Le Culot/East, Belg

Y-11 Cannes/Mandelieu, Fr

Y-12 St Raphael /Frejus, Fr

¥-13 Cuers/Pierrefeu, Fr

Y-14 Marseilles/Marignane, Fr
{AAF-388)

Y-15 Aix/Les Milles, Fr

Y-1i6 Salon, Fr

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF

OP DATE RELEASE
16-9-44 1-7-45
26-10-44 25-6-45
2-10-44 23~11-44
26-8-44 20-11-44
24-8-44 20-11-44
12-9-44 -

5-9-44 20-11-44

28-8-44 Fr, 20-11-44

COMBAT UNITS STATICNED,/DATE

Prov Rec Gp* Sep-Oct 44
415th N Ftr Sq Sep-Nov 44
Det, 371st Ftr Gp Nov-Dec 44
320th Bomb Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
17th Bomb Gp Nov 44-Jun 45

363rd Tac Rec Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
Det, 39th Photo Rec Sg Feb-Mar 45

Tnspt Field

111th Tac Rec Sq Aug-Sep 44
79th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

F/B Field

1411th AAFBU Oct 44-Cct 45

S & E Field

27th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
47th Bomb Gp Sep 44

*Consisting of the 34th Photo Rec Sq, 111th Tac Rec Sq, 162nd Tac Rec Sq and Det, 23rd Photo Rec 5q.




Lz

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Y-17 Istres/le Tube, Fr
(AAF-196)

Y-18 Le Vallon, Fr

Y-19 La Jasse, Fr

Y-20 Sisteron, Fr

Y-21 Montelimar/Ancone, Fr

Y-22 Crest, Fr

Y-23 Valence, Fr

Y-24 Satolas, Fr

¥-25 Loyettes, Fr

Y-26 Lons le Saunier, Fr

AIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

27-8-44

30-8-44

30-8-44

24-8-44

3-9-44

29-8-44

2-9-44

7-9-44

11-9-44

12-9-44

DATE OF
RELEASE

Fr, 19-12-44

20-11-44
20-11-44
20-11-44

20-11-44

Fr, 19-12-44

20-11-44

20-11-44

20-11-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

324th Ftr Gp Sep 44

Det, 64th Trp Carr Gp Sep—Nov 44
Det, 1411th AAFBU Feb-Oct 45
415th N Ftr Sq Sep-Nov 44
417th N Ftr Sq Sep 44-Apr 45
79th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

M/B Field

F/B Field

F/B Field

S & E Field

79th Ftr Gp Sep 44

111th Tac Rec Sq Sep 44

23rd Photo Rec Sg Sep-Oct 44

Det, 23rd Photo Rec Sq Sep 44
11ith Tac Rec Sq Sep 44

27th Ftr Gp Sep-Cct 44

72nd Lia Sq Sep 44




[y
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CODE NO.

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Y-27

Y-28

Y-29

¥-30

Y-31

Y-32

Y-33

Y-34

Besancon/Thise, Fr

Verdun/Charny, Fr

Asch, Belg

Le Bavre/Octeville, Fr

Bulgneville, Fr

Ophoven, Belg

Thionville, Fr

Metz, FPr

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE,
13-9-44 20-11-44

By 9-11-44 25-6-45

20-11-44 20~6-45
By 2-11-44 By 15-12-45
By 4-11-44 1-6-45
10-12-44 29-5-45
29-11-44 Fr, 19-6-45
25-12-44 By 1-10-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

Lia Field

366th Ftr Gp, Nov 44-Apr 45
Det, 352nd Ftr Gp, Dec 44-Jan 45

406th Ftr Gp, Feb-Apr 45
3%1st Boamb Gp, Apr-May 45

Tnspt Field (U.S. Navy)

Lia Field

370th Ftr Gp Jan—-Apr 45
405th Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45

Tnspt Field, Tac Air Depot

365th Ftr Gp
368th Ftr Gp
406th Fitr Gp
371st Ftr Gp
Det, 442nd Trp Carr Gp Apr-Sep 45

Dec 44~Jan 45

Jan-Apr 45
Feb 45
Feb-Apr 45




6C

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Y-35 Compiegne/Margny, Fr
(AAF-389)

Y-36 Cognac, Fr

Y-37 Bordeaux/Marignac, Fr

Y-38 Toulouse/Blagnac, Fr

Y-39 Haguenau, Fr

Y-40 Strasbourg/Entzheim, Fr

Y-41 virton, Belg

Y-42 Nancy/Essey, Fr

Y-43 Duren, Ger

Y-44 Maastricht, Neth

ATIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
By 15-12-44 -
By 6-12-44 Fr, 11-7-45
By 6-12-44 Fr, 11-7-45
By 6-12-44 Fr, 11-7-45
20-12-44 17-7-45
6-4-45 Fr, 11-7-45
26-12-44 3-5-45
15-10-44 ~-
Constr Cnx
23-3-45 Neth, by
1-8-45

*Consisting of the 3lst Tac Rec Sq and the 39th Photo Rec Sq. -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field

F/B Field
M/B Field
M/B Field

162nd Tac Rec Sq Mar-Apr 45
69th Tac Rec Gp Apr—Jun 45

F/B Field

Lia Field & ELS

14th Lia Sg Oct-Dec 44

153rd Lia Sq Mar 45

125th Lia Sgq Oct 44-Mar 45

9th Tac Rec Gp (Prov}* Mar-Apr 45

155th Photo Rec Sq Apr 45
387th Bonb Gp Apr-May 45




W
o

CODE NO.

Y-45

Y-46

Y-47

Y-48

Y-49

Y-50

Y-51

Y-52

Y-53

Y-54

Y-55

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Conde sur Marne, Fr

Aachen, Ger

Namur, Belg
Auxerre, Fr
Bourges, Fr

St Avord, Fr
Vogelsang, Ger
Nice, Fr
Colmar, Fr

Kelz, Ger

Venlo, Neth

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELFASE
24-1-45 11-5-45
14-3-45 11-5-45
22-2-45 -

By 3-2-45 Fr, 3-2-45

By 3-2-45 Fr, 18-4-45

By 3-2-45 Fr, 29-5-45
23-3-45 10-7-45

By 17-2-45 -
26-3-45 Fr, 11-7-45
24-3-45 15-7-45
12-3-45 15-8-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field

365th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45
36th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

Det, 112th Lia Sq Oct 44-Feb 45
Tnspt Field

Tnspt Field

Tnspt Field

67th Tac Rec Gp Mar-Apr 45

F/B Field

F/B Field

48th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45
404th Ftr Gp Mar~-Apr 45

363rd Tac Rec Gp Mar-Apr 45
373rd Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

397th Bomb Gp Apr-May 45

1st Path Sg (M) Prov Apr-May 45
394th Bomb Gp May-Sep 45




1€

CQODE NO. AIRFIFLD NAME/LOCATION
Y-56 Munchen-Gladbach, Ger
Y-57 Trier, Ger

Y-58 Cologne, Ger

Y-59 Strassfeld, Ger

¥-60 Dunstekoven, Ger

Y-61 Krefeld, Ger

Y-62 Niedermendig, Ger
Y-63 Cdblenz, Ger

Y-64 Cber Olm, Ger

Y-65 Chantilly, Ger

Y-66 Gollheim, Ger

Y-67 Gelnhausen, Ger

Y-68 Lachen/Speyerdorf, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
20-3-45 21-6-45
10-3-45 10-7-45
8-3-45 18-6-45
29-3-45 17-5-45
12~3-45 11-5-45
28-3-45 15-6-45
17-3-45 11-5-45
30-3-45 11-5-45
27-3-45 20-6-45
22-12-44 8-8-45
26-3-45 30-4-45
1-4-45 30-4-45
Constr Cnx

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

125th Lia Sq Mar-Apr 45

10th Photo Gp {Rec) Mar-Apr 45
S & E Field

474th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

414th N Ftr Sq Apr 45

422md N Ftr Sq Apr 45

S & E Field

F/B Field, Tac Air Depot

36th Ftr Gp Apr 45

S & E Field and ELS

10th Photo Gp {Rec) Apr 45
354th Ftr Gp Apr 45

Lia Field

S & E Field

S & E Field




W
[AN]

CODE NO.

Y-69
Y-70
Y-71

Y-72

Y-73

Y-74

Y-75
Y-76
Y-77

Y-78

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Mittelbronn, Ger
Maitzborn, Ger
Eudenbach, Ger

Braunschardt, Ger

Frankfurt/Rhine-Main, Ger

Frankfurt /Eschborn, Ger

Frankfurt/Rebstock, Ger
Darmstadt /Griesheim, Ger

Babenhausen, Ger

Biblis, Ger

AIRFIELD

QOMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
26-3-45 3-5-45
30-3-45 30-4-45
26-3-45 30-4-45
28-3-45 -
10-4-45 -
31-3-45 -
15-4-45 -
31-3-45 -
31-3-45 30-4-45
2-4-45 -

Lia Field
S & E Field
S & E Field

415th N Ftr Sq Apr-Oct 45
86th Ftr Gp Apr-Sep 45

362nd Ftr Gp Apr 45
425th N Ftr Sq Apr-May 45
368th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45

371ist Ftr Gp Apr-May 45
367th Ftr Gp Apr-Jul 45

Lia Field
72rd Lia Sq Apr 45
S & E Field

27th Ftr Gp Apr-~Jun 45




[ F8]
(US]

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Y-79 Mannheim/Sandhofen, Ger 4-4-45 -
Y-80 Wiesbaden, Ger 3-4-45 -
Y-81 Ailertchen, Ger 30-3-45 30-4-45
Y-82 Kirchellen, Ger 30-3-45 5-7-45
Y-83 Limburg, Ger 30-3-45 17-5-45
Y-84 Giessen, Ger 30-3-45 5-6-45
Y-85 Ettinghausen, Ger 31-3-45 30-4-45
Y-86 Fritzlar, Ger 31-3-45 -
Y-87 Nidda, Ger 1-4-45 15-5-45
Y-88 Wertheim, Ger 2-4-45 15-5-45
Y-89 Mannheim/Stadt, Ger 10-4-45 8-8-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

358th Ftr Gp Apr—-Jun 45

9th Tac Rec Gp (Prov)* Apr-May 45
47th Lia Sq May 45-Jun 46

S & E Field
S & E Field
67th Tac Rec Gp Apr 45
S & E Field
S & E Field

404th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45
365th Ftr Gp Apr-Jul 45

S & E Field
S & E Field

Lia Field

*Consisting of the 3lst Tac Rec Sq, 162d Tac Rec Sq, 39th Photo Rec Sg, and 155th Photo Rec Sq.




W
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CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
Y-90 Giebelstadt, Ger

Y-91 Hanau/Langendiebach, Ger
Y-92 Dornberg, Ger

¥-93 Munster, Ger

Y-94 Handorf, Ger

Y-95 Bracht, Ger

Y-96 Kassel/Waldau, Ger
Y-97 Paderborn, Ger

Y-98 Lippstadt, Ger

Y-99 Gutersloh, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
5-4-45 -
6~-4~-45 -
2-4-45 30-4-45
Constr Cnx
12-4-45 By 15-12-45
5-4-45 30-4-45
5-4-45 -
7-4-45 2-6-45
7-4-45 12-7-45
6-4-45 22-6-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

50th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45
417th N Ftr Sq Apr-May 45

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot

S & E Field

366th Ftr Gp Apr—Jun 45
406th Ftr Gp Apr—Jun 45

S & E Field
S & E Field, Tac Air Depot
S & E Field

373rd Ftr Gp Apr-May 45

125th Lia Sq Apr 45
363rd Tac Rec Gp Apr 45
370th Ftr Gp Apr—Jun 45




o8]
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QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
R-1 Wenigenlupnitz, Ger
R-2 Langansalza, Ger

R-3 Rohrensee, Ger

R-4 Gotha/North, Ger

R-5 Crailsheim, Ger

R-6 Kitzingen, Ger

R-7 Weimar, Ger

R-8 Eisefeld, Ger

R-9 Erfurt/Bindersleben, Ger
R-10 Iliesheim, Ger

R-11 Eschwege, Ger

R-12 Kassel /Rothwesten, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

8-4-45

8-4-45

12-4-45

11-4-45

24-4-45

15-4-45

14~4-45

13-4-45

14-4-45

17-4-45

7-4-45

7-4-45

DATE OF
RELEASE

30-4-45

5-7-45

30-4~-45

5-7-45

5-7-45

30-4-45

30-4-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

474th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45
422rd N Ftr Sq Apr-May 45

S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field

72rd Lia Sg Apr 45
405th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45

153rd Lia Sa Apr-May 45

S & E Field
15th Tac Rec Sq Apr 45

48th Ftr Gp Apr—Jul 45
362nd Ftr Gp May 45

67th Tac Rec Gp Apr—Jul 45

48th Ftr Gp Apr 45
36th Ftr Gp Apr 45-Feb 46




3]
=)}

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
R-13 Bessich/Lichtenau, Ger
R-14 Detmold, Ger

R-15 Oschersleben, Ger

R-16 Hildesheim, Ger

R-17 Gottingen, Ger

R-18 Kolleda, Ger

R-19 Nordhausen, Ger

R-20 Esperstedt, Ger

R-21 Rockau, Ger

R-22 Rodigen, Ger

R-23 Altenburg, Ger

R-24 Wurzburg, Ger

R-25 Schweinfurt, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE CF
OP DATE RELEASE
8-4-45 30-4-45
11-4-45 22-6-45
12-4-45 By 1-10-45
12-4~45 5-6~-45
12-4-45 12-7-45
13-4-45 5-7-45
14-4-45 30-4-45
14-4-45 30-4-45
15-4-45 15-5-45
16-4-45 15-6-45
16-4-45 5-7-45
17-4-45 15-5-45
18-4-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S &

E,

E

E

E

E

E,

Storage Field
Field, Tac Air Depot
Field
Field
Field
Field
Field
Field
Field
Field
Field

Field

F/B Field
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CODE NO.

R-26

R-27

RrR-28

R-29

R-30

R-31

R-32

R-33

R-34

R-35

R-36

R-37

R-38

R-39

R-40

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Bayreuth, Ger
Sachsenheim, Ger
Furth, Ger
Herzogenaurach, Ger

Furth/Industriehafen, Ger

Meresburg, Ger

Kothen, Ger

Gardelagen, Ger
Stendal, Ger
volkenrcde, Ger
Wesendorf, Ger
Brunswick/Waggum, Ger
Brunswick/Broitzem, Ger
Helmstedt, Ger

Bremen, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
18-4-45 -
24-4-45 -
19-4-45 -
19-4-45 -
22-4-45 -
16-4-45 5-7-45
18-4-45 5-7-45
15-4-45 15-6-45
17-4-45 15-6-45
18-4-45 15-5-45
13-4-45 5-6-45
22-4-45 5-6-45
27-4-45 By 15-12-45
24-4-45 5-7-45
30-4-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

F/B Field

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Apr 45-Apr 47
S & E, F/B Field

362nd Ftr Gp Apr-May 45
425th N Ftr Sg May-Jul 45
371st Ftr Gp May-Aug 45

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

125th Lia Sq Apr 45

S & E Field

363rd Tac Rec Gp Apr-May 45
125th Lia Sq Apr-May 45

S & E Field

F/B & Tnspt Field




o8]
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CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
R-41 Schwabisch-Hall, Ger
R-42 Buchschwabach, Ger
R-43 Nuremburg, Ger

R-44 Goppingen, Ger

R-45 Ansbach, Ger

R-46 Roth, Ger

R-47 Ottingen, Ger

R-48 Ingolstadt, Ger

R-49 Hailfingen, Ger

R~-50 Stuttgart/Echterdingen, Ger
R-51 Cazaux/Bordeaux, Fr
R-52 Leipzig/Mockau, Ger
R-53 Zwickau, Ger

R-54 Landesberg/East, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
22-4-45 -
21-4-45 -
24-4-45 -
25-4-45 15-6-45
29-4-45 -
25-4-45 -
26-4-45 15-5-45
29-4-45 15-5-45
30-4-45 11-7-45

7-5-45 -

By 21-4-45 Fr, 1-8-45

27-4-45 15-6-45
4-5-45 15-6-45
By 1-6-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

S & E Fieid

S & E Field

S & E Field

354th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45
S & E, Storage Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

F/B Field

324th Ftr Gp May-Oct 45
F/B Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

Storage Field
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CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
R-55 Salzwedel, Ger

R-56 Nordholz, Ger

R-57 Bremerhaven, Ger

R-58 Friedricshafen, Ger
R-59 Leipheim, Ger

R-60 Neuburg, Ger

R-61 Eutingen, Ger

R-62 Mengen, Ger

R-63 Wieden, Ger

R-64 Cham, Ger

R-65 Risstissen, Ger

R-66 Regensburg/Prufening, Ger
R-67 Memmingen, Ger

R-68 Straubing, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
3-5-45 5-7-45

11-6-45 -
16-5-45 -
4-5-45 Fr, by
1-8-45
Constr Cnx
Constr Cnx
27-4-45 Fr, by
1-8-45
25-4-45 Fr, by
1-8-45
25—-4-45 15-6-45
27-4-45 15-6~-45
27-4-45 15-6-45
28-4-45 -
29-4-45 -
30-4-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field
F/B Field
Lia Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field
l4th Lia Sq May 45

S & E Field

405th Ftr Gp May-Jul 45




S
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CODE NO.

R-69

R-70

R-71

R-72

R-73

R-74

R-75

R-76

R-77

RrR-78

R-79

R-80

R-81

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Landau, Ger
Kaufbeuren, Ger
Lechfeld, Ger
Furstenfeldbruck, Ger
Ergolding, Ger
Oberweisenfeld, Ger
Schleissheim, Ger
Pocking, Ger
Gablingen, Ger
Landsberg, Ger
Schongau, Ger

Salzburg, Ger

Cberpfaftfenhofen, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
1-5-45 -
1-5-45 -

H/B Constr Cnx
2-5-45 -
3-5-45 15-6-45
2-5-45 -
2-5-45 -
3-5-45 -
2-5-45 -
7-5-45 -
3-5-45 8-8-45
7-5-45 -

5-5-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

S & E, F/B Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E, M/B Field

S & E Field

323rd Bomb Gp May—-Jul 45
S & E Field, Tac Air Depot
S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot
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CODE NO.

R-82

R-83

R-84

R-85

R-86

R-87

R-88

R-89

R-20

R-91

R-92

R-93

R-94

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

Munich/Reim, Ger
Muhldorf, Ger
Augsburg, Ger
Munich/Neubiberg, Ger
Aibling Bad, Ger
Horsching, Aus
Innsbruck, Aus
Pilsen, Cz

Wels, Aus

Erding, Ger
Vienna/Tulln, Aus

Holtzkirchen/Marshall, Ger

Nellingen, Ger

AIRFIELD
INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE

6-5-45 -

4-5-45 15-6-45

3-5-45 -

22-6-45 -

4-5-45 -

6-5-45 -

5-5-45 12-7-45

8-5-45 5-7-45

7-5-45 5-7-45

15-8-45 -

12-8-45 -

5-6-45 -

2-8-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E, Tnspt Field

S & E Field

72rd Lia Sq May-Jun 45
F/B Field

S & E Field

S & E, F/B Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot
Tnspt Field

Storage Field

Storage Field




ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION QP DATE RELEASE
R-95 Templehof (Berlin), Ger 10-7-45 -
R-% Erlangen, Ger By 14-8-45 -
R-97 Regensburg/Obertraubling, Ger Constr Cnx
R~-98 Bad Kissingen, Ger 27-8-45 -

£
o8]

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field

14th Lia Sq Apr-May 45

Lia Field
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PART II - ALPHABETICAL LISTING

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. ATIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Y-46 Aachen, Ger 14-3-45 11-5-45
R-86 Aibling Bad, Ger 4-5-45 -
Y-81 Ailertchen, Ger 30-3-45 30-4-45
Y-15 Aix/Les Milles, Fr 5-9-44 20-11-44
R-23 Altenburg, Ger 16-4-45 5-7-45
Y-5 Amberieu, Fr 6-9-44 29-5-45
—_— Amy, Fr  (See Roye/Amy, Fr, A-73)
—_— Ancone, Fr  {See Montelimar/aAncone, Fr, Y-21)
R-45 Ansbach, Ger 29-4-45 -
Y-29 Asch, Belg 20-11-44 20-6~45
_— Athies, Fr (See Laon/Athies, Fr, A-69)
A-76 Athis, Fr 4-9-44 5-10-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

365th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45
36th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field

324th Ftr Gp Sep 44

354th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45

366th Ftr Gp Nov 44-Apr 45

Det, 352nd Ftr Gp Dec 44-Jan 45
406th Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45

391st Bomb Gp Apr-May 45

36th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
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CODE NO. AIRFIEID NAME/IOCATION

R-84 Augsburg, Ger

Y-48 Auxerre, Fr

- Avranches, Fr

Y-3 Avril, Fr

- Azanner, Fr

—_— Azelot, Fr

A7 Azeville, Fr

Y-77 Babenhausen, Ger

R-98 Bad Kissingen, Ger

R-26 Bayreuth, Ger

A-60 Beaumont sur QOise, Fr

A-61 Beauvais/Tille, Fr
(B-42)

Beek, Neth

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
COP DATE RELEASE
3-5-45 -

By 3-2-45 Fr, 3-2-45

8-8-44 ?2-8-44
Constr Cnx
10-10-44 ?2-10-44

(See Nancy/Azelot, Fr, A-95)

24-6-44 15-9-44
31-3-45 30-4-45
27-8-45 -
18-4-45 -
26-9-44 17-7-45
10-9-44 17-8-45

(See Maastricht, Neth, Y-44)

*Redesignated 363rd Tac Rec Gp in Sep 44.

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

72rnd Lia Sq May-Jun 45
Tnspt Field

ELS

365th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
363rd Ftr Gp* Aug-Sep 44

S & E Field
Lia Field
S & E Field

386th Bomb Gp Oct 44-Apr 45
410th Bomb Gp May-Jun 45

322nd Bomb Gp Sep 44-Mar 45
1st Path Sq (M) Prov Sep 44-
Jan 45




1} 4

ATRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

15-8-44
13-9-44

15-6-44

2-4-45

Bierset, Belg {See Liege/Bierset, Belg, A-93)

Bindersleben, Ger (See Erfurt/Bindersleben, Ger,

Bindlach, Ger (See Bayreuth, Ger, R-26)

17-7-44

Blagnac, Fr {See Toulouse/Blagnac, Fr, Y-38)

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
A-49 Beille, Fr
Y-27 Besancon/Thise, Fr
A~6 Beuzeville, Fr
Y-78 Biblis, Ger
A-24 Biniville, Fr
(T-4)
A-25 Bolleville, Fr

7-8-44

DATE OF
RELEASE

25-9-44
20-11-44

18-9-44

R-9)

21-8-44

3-5-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field
S & E Field

371st Ftr Gp Jun-Sep 44
367th Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44

27th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45

Det, 125th Lia Sq Aug 44

Tnspt Field
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AIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

By 6-12-44
By 3-2-45
5-4-45

28-3-45

30-4~45

16-5-45

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

- Bonnetable, Fr (See Peray, Fr, A-44)

—_— Bordeaux, Fr {See Cazaux/Bordeaux, Fr, R-51)
¥-37 Bordeaux/Marignac, Fr

Y-49 Bourges, Fr

¥-95 Bracht, Ger

Y-72 Braunschardt, Ger

R-40 Bremen, Ger

R-57 Bremerhaven, Ger

A-48 Bretigny, Fr

Bricy, Fr {See Orleans/Bricy,

29-8-44

Fr, A-50)

DATE OF

RELEASE

Fr, 11-7-45
Fr, 18~-4~45

30-4-45

8-8-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED,/DATE

M/B Field
Tnspt Field
S & E Field

415th N Ftr Sq Apr-Oct 45
8oth Ftr Gp Apr-Sep 45

F/B & Tnspt Field

Lia Field

404th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
365th Ftr Gp Sep 44

409th Bomb Gp Sep 44-Feb 45
435th Trp Carr Gp Feb~Jun 45




N
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ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
N Broitzem, Ger {See Brunswick/Broitzem, Ger, R-38)
_— Bron, Fr (See Lyon/Bron, Fr, Y-6)
A-1¢€ Brucheville, Fr 2-8-44 5-9-44
R-38 Brunswick/Broitzem, Ger 27-4~45 By 15-12-45
R-37 Brunswick /Waggum, Ger 22-4-45 5-6-45
Y-4 Buc, Fr 28-8-44 Br, 12-5-45
R-42 Buchschwabach, Ger 21-4-45 -
Y-31 Bulgneville, Fr By 4-11-44 1-6-45
A-75 Cambrai/Epincy, Fr 12-9-44 16-9-44
(B-72)
A-74 Cambrai/Niergnies, Fr 12-9-44 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

36th Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
125th Lia Sq Apr-May 45
363rd Tac Rec Gp Apr-May 45
109th Tac Rec Sq Aug-Sep 44
47th Lia Sq Sep 44

112th Lia Sg Sep-Jun 45

S & E Field

Lia Field

F/B Field

48th Ftr Gp Sep 44
394th Bomb Gp Oct 44-May 45




S
o2}

CODE

Y-11

A-10

R-51

R-64

Y-65

A-87

A-40

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
NO. AIRFIEID NAME/IOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Cannes/Mandelieu, Fr 2-10-44 23-11-44
Cardenville, Fr 14-6-44 1-9-44
Carentan, Fr 19-6-44 4~-11-44
Cazaux/Bordeaux, Fr By 21-4-45 Fr, 1-8-45
Cham, Ger 27-4~45 15-6-45
Champagne, Fr (See Reims/Champagne, Fr, A-62)
Chantilly, Ger . 22-12-44 8-8-45
Charleroi, Belg 14~-9-44 10-8-45

Charny, Fr (See Verdun/Charny, Fr, Y-28)

Chartres, Fr 26—-8-44

*Consisting of the 1lst, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th Trp Carr Path Sgs (Prov)

QOMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field

368th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
370th Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44

50th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
392rd Ftr Sq Jul-Aug 44

F/B Field

S & E Field

Lia Field

67th Tac Rec Gp Sep 44-Mar 45
Det, 39th Photo Rec Sg Feb-Mar 45

368th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

323rd Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44

IX Trp Carr Path Gp (Prov)* Mar-
Apr 45

2nd Trp Carr Path Sq (Prov) Mar-
May 45
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CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
A-39 Chateaudun, Fr
A-84 Chievres, Belg
A-5 Chippelle, Fr
A=T71 Clastres, Fr
Y~63 Coblenz, Ger
Y-36 Cognac, Fr
A-22 Colleville, Fr
{T-2)
¥Y-53 Colmar, Fr
¥-58 Cologne, Ger
Y-35 Compiegne/Margny, Fr

(AAF-389)

AIRFIELD

INITIAL
OP DATE

DATE OF
RELEASE

Chateau-Bougon, Fr (See Nantes/Chateau-Bougon, Fr, A-32)

26-8-44

16-9-44

5-7-44

9-9-44

30-3-45
By 6-12-44

13-7-44

26-3-45
8-3-45

By 15-12-44

8-8-45

15-5-45

5-9-44

11-5-45
Fr, 11-7-45

4-11-44

Fr, 11-7-45

18~6-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Aug-Sep 44
422rd N Ftr Sq Aug-Sep 44
387th Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44

43%th Trp Carr Gp Nov 44-Jul 45
368th Ftr Gp Oct-Dec 44

365th Ftr Gp Oct-Dec 44

Det, 109th Tac Rec Sgq Dec 44
352md Ftr Gp Jan-Apr 45

36lst Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45

404th Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44

367th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
387th Bomb Gp Oct 44-Apr 45

S & E Field and ELS
F/B Field

Tnspt Field

F/B Field
S & E Field

Tnspt Field
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AIRFIELD

INITIAL
QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE
Y-45 Conde sur Marne, Fr 24-1-45
A~-94 Conflans, Fr 20-11-44
A-59 Cormeilles en Vexin, Fr 15-9-44
A-58 Coulommiers, Fr 8-9-44
A-30 Courtils, Fr 13-8-44
_— Courvon, Fr (See Laon/Courvon, Fr, A-70)
R-5 Crailsheim, Ger 24-4-45
A-81 Creil, Fr 23-9-44
Y-22 Crest, Fr 29-8-44
A-14 Cretteville, Fr 4-7-44

DATE OF
RELEASE

11-5-45

22-5-45

8-8-45

8-8-45

5-9-44

20-11-44

5-9-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Nov 44-Mar 45
Det, 160th Tac Rec Sq Dec 44-Feb 45
Det, 39th Photo Rec Sq Feb-Mar 45
367th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

344th Bomb Gp Sep 44-Apr 45

425th N Ftr Sg Sep-Cct 44

410th Bonb Gp Sep 44-Feb 45

437th Trp Carr Gp Feb-Jul 45

Tnspt Field

S & E Field
1lst Tnspt Gp (Prov) Sep 44-May 45

S & E Field

358th Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
393rd Ftr Sg Jul-Aug 44
406th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44




AIRFIELD
INITIAL DATE OF
AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE

Criqueville, Fr 19-6-44 15-9-44

Croix de Metz, Fr (See Toul/Croix de Metz, Fr, A-90)
Cuers/Pierrefeu, Fr 24-8-44 20-11-44
Darmstadt/Griesheim, Ger 31-3-45

Denain/Prouvy, Fr 14-9-44

Detmold, Ger 11-4-45

Deux Jumeaux, Fr 30-6—-44

Dijon/Longvic, Fr

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

354th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
367th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

F/B Field
72nd Lia Sgq Apr 45

39th Photo Rec Sq Jan-Feb 45
323rd Bomb Gp Feb-May 45

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot

48th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
107th Tac Rec Sq Jun-Jul 44
485th Ftr Sq Jul-Aug 44

Prov Rec Gp* Sep-Oct 44
415th N Ftr Sq Sep-Nov 44
Det, 371st Ftr Gp Nov-Dec 44
320th Bomb Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
17th Bomb Gp Nov 44-Jun 45

*Consisting of the 34th Photo Rec Sg, lllth Tac Rec Sg, 162nd Tac Rec Sq and Det, 23rd Photo Rec Sg.
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QODE NO.

Y-92

-4l

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Dole/Tavaux, Fr 15-9-44 17-7-45
Doncourt, Fr {See Conflans, Fr, A-9%4)
Dornberg, Ger 2-4-45 30-4-45
Dreux, Fr 26-8-44 By 1-9-45
Dunstekoven, Ger 12-3-45 11-5-45
Duren, Ger Constr Cnx

Echterdingen, Ger (See Stuttgart/Echterdingen, Ger, R-50)
Eisefeld, Ger 13-4-45 30-4-45

Entzheim, Fr (See Strasbourg/Entzheim, Fr, Y-40)}

Epinoy, Fr (See Cambrai/Epinoy, Fr, A-75)

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

324th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Jan 45
371st Ftr Gp Oct-Dec 44
320th Bomb Gp Apr-Jun 45

S & E Field

366th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

397th Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44

441st Trp Carr Gp Nov 44-Aug 45
S & E Field

153rd Lia Sq Mar 45

S & E Field




€4

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
R-91 Erding, Ger 15-8-45 -
R~-9 Erfurt/Bindersleben, Ger 14-4-45 30-4-45
R-73 Ergolding, Ger 3-5-45 15-6~-45
R-96 Eriangen, Ger By 14-8-45 -
— Eschborn, Ger {See Frankfort/Eschborn, Ger, Y-74)
R-11 Eschwege, Ger 7-4-45 -
R-20 Esperstedt, Ger 14-4-45 30-4-45
— Essey, Fr {See Nancy/Essey, Fr, Y-42)
_— Etain, Fr (See Verdun, Fr, A-82)
A-52 Etampes/Mondesir, Fr 30-8-44 Fr, 25-9-44
Y-85 Ettinghausen, Ger 31-3-45 30-4-45
Y-71 Ewdenbach, Ger 26-3-45 30-4-45

COMBAT UNITS STATICNED/DATE

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot
15th Tac Rec Sy Apr 45
S & E Field

14th Lia Sg BApr-May 45

67th Tac Rec Gp Apr—-Jul 45

S & E Field

Tnspt Field

S & E Field

S & E Field
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CQODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/IOCATION

—_— Euren, Ger (See Trier, Ger, Y-57)
R-61 Eutingen, Ger

A-78 Florennes/Juzaine, Belg

Y-74 Frankfurt /Eschborn, Ger

Y-75 Frankfurt/Rebstock, Ger

Y-73 Frankfurt/Rhine-Main, Ger

- Frejus, Fr

R-58 Friedricshafen, Ger

Y-86 Fritzlar, Ger

AIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

27-4-45

11-9-44

31-3-45

15-4-45

10-4-45

20-8-44

4-5-45

31-3-45

DATE OF
RELEASE

Fr, by
1-8-45

3-9-44

Fr, by
1-8-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED,/DATE

S & E Field

422nd N Ftr Sq Sep 44-Apr 45
370th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Jan 45
474th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
Det, 30th Photc Rec Sq Dec 44
Det, 417th N Ftr Sg Jan 45
Det, 414th N Ftr Sq Jan-Apr 45
344th Bomb Gp Apr-Sep 45

371st Ftr Gp Apr-May 45
367th Ftr Gp Apr-Jul 45

Lia Field

362d Ftr Gp Apr 45
425th N Ftr Sg Apr-May 45
368th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45
Ftr Field

S & E Field

404th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45
365th Ftr Gp Apr—-Jul 45




GS

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
R-72 Furstenfeldbruck, Ger
R-28 Furth, Ger

R-30 Furth/Industriehafen, Ger
R-77 Gablingen, Ger

A-31 Gael, Fr

R-33 Gardelagen, Ger

Y-67 Gelnhausen, Ger

Y-90 Giebelstadt, Ger

Y-84 Giessen, Ger

Giraumont, Fr (See Conflans, Fr, A-94}

Glisy, Fr (See Amiens, Fr, B—48)

ATIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

2-5-45

19-4-45

22-4-45

2-5-45

11-8-44

15-4-45

1-4-45

5-4-45

30-3-45

DATE OF
RELEASE

28-9-44
15-6-45

30-4-45

5-6-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Apr 45-Apr 47
362nd Ftr Gp Apr-May 45

425th N Ftr Sq May-Jul 45

371st Ftr Gp May-Aug 45

323rd Bamnb Gp May-Jul 45

354th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

S & E Field

S & E Field

50th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45
417th N Ftr Sq Apr-May 45

S & E Field




w
2]

AIRFIELD

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. ATRFIELD NAME/IOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Y-66 Gollheim, Ger 26-3-45 30-4-45
R-44 Goppingen, Ger 25-4-45 15-6-45
A-26 Gorges, Fr l6-8-44 28-9-44
A-34 Gorron, Fr 27-8-44 4-11-44
—_— Gosselies, Belg (See Charleroi, Belg, A-87)
R4 Gotha/North, Ger 11-4-45 5-7-45
R-17 Gottingen, Ger 12-4-45 12-7-45
—_— Griesheim, Ger (See Darmstadt/Greishem, Ger, Y-76)
Y-99 Gutersloh, Ger 6-4-45 22-6-45
Y-39 Haguenau, Fr 20-12-44 17-7-45
R-49 Hailfingen, Ger 30-4-45 11-7-45
Y-91 Hanau/Langendiebach, Ger 6-4-45 -

S & E Field
S & E Field
397th Bomb Gp Aug-~Sep 44

F/B Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

125th Lia Sq A&Apr 45
363rd Tac Rec Gp Apr 45
370th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45

162rd Tac Rec Sq Mar-Apr 45
69th Tac Rec Gp Apr—Jun 45

F/B Field

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot




LS

Industriehafen, Ger (See Furth/Industriehafen, Ger,

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATICN
Y-94 Handorf, Ger

R-39 Helmstedt, Ger

—_— Herbert, Fr {See Pouppeville, Fr)
R-29 Herzogenaurach, Ger

R-13 Hessich/Lichtenau, Ger
R-16 Hildesheim, Ger

R-93 Holtzkirchen/Marshall, Ger
R-87 Horsching, Aus

R-10 Illesheim, Ger

R-48 Ingolstadt, Ger

R-88 Innsbruck, Aus

AIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

12-4-45

24-4-45

19-4-45

8-4-45

12-4-45

5-6-45

6—-5-45

17-4-45

29-4-45

5-5-45

DATE OF
RELEASE

By 15-12-45

5-7-45

30-4-45

5-6-45

R-30)
15-5-45

12-7-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

366th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45
406th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45

S & E Field

S & E, F/B Field

S & E, Storage Field
S & E Field

Storage Field

S & E, F/B Field

48th Ftr Gp Apr-Jul 45
362nd Ftr Gp May 45

S & E Field

S & E Field




U
Co

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
A-53 Issy les Moulineaux, Fr 29-8-44 Fr, 5-12-44
Y-17 Istres/Le Tube, Fr 27-8-44 -

{AAF-196)

—_— Jarny, Fr (See Conflans, Fr, A-94)
A-68 Juvincourt, Fr 7-9-44 2-7-45
-— Juzaine, Belg (See Florennes/Juzanne, Belg, A-78)
R~12 Kassel /Rothwesten, Ger 7-4-45 -
Y-96 Kassel/Waldau, Ger 5-4-45 -
R-70 Kaufbeuren, Ger 1-5-45 -
Y-54 Kelz, Ger 24-3-45 15-7-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Lia Field

324th Ftr Gp Sep 44
Det, &4th Trp Carr Gp Sep-Nov 44
Det, 1411th AAFBU Feb-Oct 45

439th Trp Carr Gp Sep 44
404th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
365th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
36th Ftr Gp Oct 44

367th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Feb 45
368th Ftr Gp Dec 44-Jan 45
410th Bomb Gp Feb—May 45

48th Ptr Gp Apr 45
36th Ftr Gp Apr 45-Feb 46

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot

S & E, F/B Field

48th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45
404th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45




6S

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
30-3-45 5-7-45
15-4-45 -
13-4-45 5-7-45
18-4-45 5-7-45
28-3-45 15-6-45
Constr Cnx
30-8-44 20-11-44
1-5-45 -
7-5-45 -
By 1-6-45

Langendiebach, Ger (See Hanau/Langendiebach, Ger, Y-91)

QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION
Y-82 Kirchellen, Ger

R-6 Kitzingen, Ger

R-18 Kolleda, Ger

R-32 Kothen, Ger

Y-61 Krefeld, Ger

Y-68 Lachen/Speyerdorf, Ger
¥-19 La Jasse, Fr

R-69 Landau, Ger

R-78 Landsberg, Ger

R-54 Landesberg/East, Ger
R-2 Langansalza, Ger

8-4-45 5-7-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

72rd Lia Sq Apr 45
405th Ftr Gp Apr-May 45

S & E Field
S & E Field

F/B Field, Tac Air Depot

M/B Field
S & E Field
S & E Field, Tac Air Depot

Storage Field

474th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45
422rd N Ftr Sq Apr-May 45




[«)]
o

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
A-69 Laon/Athies, Fr 10-9-44 23-5-45
a-70 Laon Couvron, Fr 9-9-44 23-5-45
— Latour, Fr (See Mars/Latour, Fr, A-99)
A-57 Laval, Fr c. 21-8-44 15-9-44
A-19 La Vielle, Fr 14-8-44 7-9-44
A-54 Le Bourget, Fr 29-8-44 Fr, by

{AAF-385) 1-5-46
R-71 Lechfeld, Ger H/B Constr Cnx
A-89 Le Culot, Belg 28-10-44 -

(B-68)
Y-10 Le Culot/East, Belg 26-10-44 25-6-45
A-56 ILe Hamil, Fr 27-8-44 9-11-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

368th Ftr Gp Sep—-Oct 44

323rd Bomb Gp Oct 44-Feb 45

9th Wea Rec Sq (Prov) Oct 44-Apr 45
416th Bamb Gp Feb-May 45

366th Ftr Gp Sep-Nov 44

50th Ftr Gp Sep 44
409th Bomb Gp Feb—Jun 45

47th Lia Sg Aug-Sep 44
370th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

27th Air Tnspt Gp Oct 44-Mar 45

373rd Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
36th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
155th Photo Rec Sg Feb-Apr 45
322rd Bomb Gp Mar-Jun 45

363rd Tac Rec Gp Oct 44-Mar 45
Det, 39th Photo Rec Sq Feb-~-Mar 45

Lia Field




19

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Y-30 Le Havre/Octeville, Fr By 2-11-44 By 15-12-45
R-59 Ieipheim, Ger Constr Cnx

R-52 Leipzig/Mockau, Ger 27-4-45 15-6-45

- Le Luc, Fr 22-8-44 13-9-44
A-35 Le Mans, Fr 3-9-44 20-11-44
A-9 Le Molay, Fr 30-6-44 5-10-44
Y-18 Le vVallon, Fr 30-8-44 Fr, 19-12-44
—_— Les Milles, Fr (See Aix/Les Milles, Fr, Y-15}
A-20 lessay, Fr 25-8-44 28-9-44

Le Tube, Fr {See Istres/Le Tube, Fr, Y-17}

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field (U.S. Navy)

S & E Field

Det, 23rd Photo Rec Sqg Aug-Sep 44
27th Ftr Gp Aug 44
324th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

36th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
440th Trp Carr Gp Sep-Nov 44

12th Tac Rec Sq Jul-Aug 44
67th Tac Rec Gp Jul-Aug 44

415th N Ftr Sq Sep-Nov 44

417th N Ftr Sq Sep 44-Apr 45
79th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

323rd Bomb Gp Aug-Sep 44




n
[AS]

AIRFIELD

INITIAL
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE
-—= Lichtenau, Ger (See Hessich/Lichtenau, Ger, R-13)
A-93 Liege/Bierset, Belg 17-11-44
A-12 Lignerolles, Fr 18-7-44
Y~-83 Limburg, Ger 30-3-45
_ Linz, Aust (See Horsching, BAus, R-87)
Y-98 Lippstadt, Ger 7-4-45
A-37 Lombron, Fr 3-9-44
— Longvic, Fr (See Dijon/Longvic, Fr, Y-9)
A—-45 Lonray, Fr 3-9-44
Y-26 Lons le Saunier, Fr 12-9-44
Y-25 Loyettes, Fr 11-9-44
Y-2 Luneville, Fr 25-12-44

DATE OF

RELEASE

8-8-45

4-11-44

17~5-45

12-7-45

28-9-44

20-11-44

20-11-44

20-11-44

29-5-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Det, 153rd Lia Sq Dec 44

362nd Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
365th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

67th Tac Rec Gp Apr 45

373rd Ftr Gp Apr-May 45

Det, 405th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

Det, 50th Ftr Gp Aug 44
370th Ftr Gp Sep 44

43%th Trp Carr Gp Sep-Nov 44
72rd Lia Sg Sep 44

27th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

324th Ftr Gp Jan-May 45




€9

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
—_— Luxembourg, Lux {See Sandweiler, Lux, A-97)
Y-8 Luxeuil, Fr 22-9-44 1-6-45
Y-6 Lyon/Bron, Fr 6-9-44 20-6-45
Y—-44 Maastricht, Neth 23-3-45 Neth, by

1-8-45

Y-70 Maitzborn, Ger 30-3-45 30-4-45
_— Mandelieu, Fr (See Cannes/Mandelieu, Fr, Y-11)
Y-79 Mannheim/Sandhofen, Ger 4-4-45 -
Y-89 Mannheim/Stadt, Ger 10-4-45 8-8-45

Margny, Fr {See Compiegne/Margny, Fr, Y-35)

*Consisting of the 31st Tac Rec Sq and the 39th Photo Rec Sqg.

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

79th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

Det, 121st Lia Sq Sep-Oct 44

50th Ftr Gp Sep-Nov 44

125th Lia Sq ©Oct 44-Mar 45

9th Tac Rec Gp (Prov)* Mar-Apr 45
155th Photo Rec Sq Apr 45

387th Bomb Gp Apr-May 45

S & E Field

358th Ftr Gp Apr-Jun 45

Lia Field




fon]
1=y

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
—_— Marignac, Fr (See Bordeaux/Marignac, Fr, Y-37)
-— Marignane, Fr (See Marseilles/Marignane, Fr, Y-14}
A-99 Mars/Latour, Fr 28-9-44 2-1-45
—_— Marschall, Ger ({See Holzkirchen/Marschall, Ger, R-93)
Y-14 Marseilles/Marignane, Fr 12-9-44 -

(AAF-388)

A-88 Maubeuge, Fr 11-9-44 13-2-45
A-15 Maupertus, Fr 4-7-44 22-12-44
A-17 Meautis, Fr 17-8-44 7-9-44
A-~55 Melun, Fr 15-9-44 8-8-45
R-67 Memmingen, Ger 29-4-45 -
R-62 Mengen, Ger 25-4-45 Fr, by

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE |

Tnspt Field

1411th AAFBU Oct 44-0Oct 45

Tnspt Field

363rd Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
422nd N Ftr Sg Jul-Aug 44
387th Bomb Gp Aug-Sep 44

50th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

4l16th Bomb Gp Sep 44-Feb 45

436th Trp Carr Gp Feb-Jul 45

3rd Trp Carr Path Sg {Prov)
Apr-May 45

S & E Field

S & E Field




G9

ATRFIELD

DATE OF
RELEASE

5-7-45

By 1-10-45

3-5-45

20-11-44
5-10-44

8-11-44

INITIAL
CCDE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE
R-31 Meresburg, Ger 16-4-45
Y-34 Metz, Fr 25-12-44
-— Meurthe et Moselle, Fr (See Rosieres en Haye, Fr, A-98)
Y-69 Mittelbronn, Ger 26-3-45
_— Mockau, Ger (See Leipzig/Mockau, Ger, R-52)
—— Mondesir, Fr (See Etampes/Mondesir, Fr, A-52)
Y-21 Montelimar/Ancone, Fr 3-9-44
A-38 Montreuil, Fr 4-9-44
A-51 Morlaix, Fr c. 1-9-44
A-80 Mourmelon le Grand, Fr 20-9-44

2-7-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field

365th Ftr Gp Dec 44-Jan 45
368th Ftr Gp Jan-Apr 45
406th Ftr Gp Feb 45

371st Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45
Det, 442rd Trp Carr Gp Apr-Sep 45

Lia Field

F/B Field

363rd Tac Rec Gp Sep-Oct 44

Tnspt Field

406th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Feb 45
358th Ftr Gp Oct-Nov 44
434th Trp Carr Gp Feb—-Jul 45




o
o

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

R-83

Y-56

R-85

R-82

Y-93

Y-47

A-95

Y-42

A-32

R-24

R-60

Muhldorf, Ger
Munchen-Gladbach, Ger
Munich/Neubiberg, Ger
Mmnich/Reim, Ger

Munster, Ger

AIRFIELD

COMBAT UNITS STATICNED,/DATE

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
4-5-45 15-6-45

20-3-45 21-6-45
22-6-45 -
6—-5-45 -

Constr Cnx

Munster /Handorf, Ger (See Handorf, Ger, Y-94)

Namur, Belg

Nancy/Azelot, Fr

Nancy/Essey, Fr
Nantes/Chateau-Bougon, Fr

Nellingen, Ger

22-2-45 -
31-10-44 11-5-45
15-10-44 -

Constr Cnx
?2-8-45 -

Neubiberg, Ger (See Munich/Neubiberg, Ger, R-85}

Neuburg, Ger

*Consisting of the 162nd Tac Rec Sg, 1llth Tac Rec Sq and 34th Photo Rec Sq.

Const Cnx

S & E Field
125th Lia Sq Mar-Apr 45
F/B Field

S & E, Tnspt Field

Det, 112th Lia Sq Oct 44-Feb 45

Prov Rec Gp* Nov 44-Apr 45
69th Tac Rec Gp Mar- Apr 45

l4th Lia Sg Oct-Dec 44

Storage Field




L9

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
QCDE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
-— Neuilly, Fr (See St Lambert, Fr, A-11)
Y-52 Nice, Fr By 17-2-45 -
Y-87 Nidda, Ger 1-4-45 15-5-45
Y-62 Niedermendig, Ger 17-3-45 11-5-45
_— Niergnies, Fr (See Cambrai/Niergnies, Fr, A-74)
R-19 Nordhausen, Ger 14-4-45 30-4-45
R-56 Nordholz, Ger 11-6-45 -
R-43 Nuremburg, Ger 24-4-45 -
Y-64 Cber Olm, Ger 27-3-45 20-6-45
R-81 Cberpfaffenhofen, Ger 5-5-45 -
_— Obertraubling, Ger (See Regensburg/Obertraubling, Ger, R-97)
R-74 COberweisenfeld, Ger 2-5-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

F/B Field
S & E Field

36th Ftr Gp Apr 45

S & E Field
F/B Field
S & E Field

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Apr 45
354th Ftr Gp Apr 45

S & E Field, Tac Air Depot

S & E Field




o)}
o=}

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/IOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
—_— Ochey, Fr (See Toul/Ochey, Fr, A-96)
- Octeville, Fr (See Le Havre/Octeville, Fr, Y-30)
Y-32 Ophoven, Belg 10-12-44 29-5-45
A~66 Orconte, Fr 15-9-44 11-12~44
A-50 Orleans/Bricy, Fr 24-8-44 -
A-47 Orly, Fr 30-8-44 -
R-15 Oschersleben, Ger 12-4-45 By 1-10-45
R-47 Ottingen, Ger 26-4-45 15-5-45
Y-97 Paderborn, Ger 7-4-45 2-6-45
A-44 Peray, Fr 2-9-44 20-11-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

370th Ftr Gp Jan-Apr 45
405th Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45

354th Ftr Gp Sep-Dec 44

394th Bomb Gp Sep-Oct 44
440th Trp Carr Gp Nov 44-Oct 45

Det, 112th Lia Sq Aug 44-Feb 45
50th Ftr Gp Sep 44

1408th AAFBU Sep 44-Mar 47
173rd Lia Sq Oct 44-Cct 45

S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E Field

Det, 365th Ftr Gp Aug 44
367th Ftr Gp Sep 44
442nd Trp Carr Gp Oct-Nov 44




69

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF

COODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
A-T72 Peronne, Fr 6-9-44 -
A-65 Perthes, Fr 9-9-44 5-10-44
A-8 Picauville, Fr 26-6-44 5-10-44
_— Pierrefeu, Fr (See Cuers/Pierrefeu, Fr, Y-13)
R-89 Pilsen, Cz 8-5-45 5-7-45
R-76 Pocking, Ger 3-5-45 -
A-28 Pontorson, Fr 10-8-44 28-9-44

- Pouppeville, Fr 6-6-44 ?-6-44
—_— Prouvy, Fr (See Denain/Prouvy, Fr, A-83)
A-79 Prosnes, Fr 21-9-44 2-7-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

474th Ftr Gp Sep-Cct 44

397th Bomb Gp Oct 44-Apr 45

1st Path Sq {M} Prov Jan-2pr 45
371st Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

405th Ftr Gp Jun-Sep 44

S & E Field
S & E Field
358th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

ELS

362nd Ftr Gp Sep-Nov 44
425th N Ftr Sq Oct-Nov 44
Det, 406th Ftr Gp Jan 45
438th Trp Carr Gp Feb-May 45




~J
(o]

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CCDE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
-— Prufening, Ger (See Regensburg/Prufening, Ger, R-66)
A-23 Querqueville, Fr 6-7-44 8-8-45

(T-3) (AAF-497)
- Ramatuelle, Fr 19-8-44 3-9-44
—_— Rebstock, Ger (See Frankfort/Rebstock, Ger, Y-75)
R-97 Regensburg/Cbertraubling, Ger Constr Cnx
R~66 Regensburg/Prufening, Ger 28-4-45 -~
S Reim, Ger (See Munich/Reim, Ger, R-82)

A-62 Reims/Champagne, Fr 3-9-44 -

=27 Rennes, Fr 10-8-44 Fr, by
30-11-14

_ Rhine-Main, Ger (See Frankfort/Rhine-Main, Ger, Y-73}

R-65 Risstissen, Ger 27-4-45 15-6-45

COMBAT UNITS STATICONED/DATE

Det, 27th Air Tnspt Gp Aug-Oct 44

Ftr Field

14th Lia Sq May 45

440th Trp Carr Gp Sep 44
373rd Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44

362rd Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Aug 44
125th Lia Sq Sep-Oct 44

S & E Field




L

ATRFIELD

INITIAL
CODE NO. ATIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE
R-21 Rockau, Ger 15-4-45
R-22 Rodigen, Ger 16-4-45
R-3 Rohrensee, Ger 12-4-45
A-98 Rosieres en Haye, Fr 21-11-44
R-46 Roth, Ger 25-4-45
-_— Rothwesten, Ger (See Kassel/Rothwestern, Ger, R-12)
A-73 Roye/BAmy, Fr 8-9-44
R-27 Sachsenheim, Ger 24~4-45
Y-50 St Avord, Fr By 3-2-45
A-64 St Dizier, Fr 10-9-44

DATE OF
RELFASE

15-5-45
15-6-45
30~4-45

22-5-45

8-8-45

Fr, 29-5-45

Fr, 7-5-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field
354th Ftr Gp Dec 44-Apr 45

S & E, Storage Field

370th Ftr Gp Sep 44

9th Wea Rec Sq (Prov) Sep—Oct 44
391st Bomb Gp Sep 44-Apr 45
349th Trp Carr Gp Apr—Jul 45

F/B Field
Tnspt Field

10th Photo Gp (Rec) Sep-Nov 44
405th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Feb 45

Det, 358th Ftr Gp Oct 44

Det, 354th Ftr Gp Nov-Dec 44
Det, 36lst Ftr Gp Dec 44-Feb 45
367th Ftr Gp Feb-Mar 45

27th Ftr Gp Feb-Mar 45

415th N Ftr Sq Mar-Apr 45
417th N Ftr Sq Apr 45




~]
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CODE NO.

A-29
A-18
A-11

A-21
(E-1)(T-1)

A-36
A-T77

A-43

Y-12

AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

St

St

St

St

St

St

St

Jacques, Fr (See Rennes, Fr, A-27)
James, Fr

Jean de Daye, Fr

Lambert, Fr

Laurent sur Mer, Fr

Leonard, Fr
Liviere, Fr

Marceau, Fr

AIRFIELD

Mere-Eglise, Fr (See Beuzeville, Fr, A6}

Pierre du Mont, Fr

Raphael/Frejus, Fr

INITIAL DATE OF
OP DATE RELEASE
14-8-44 28-9-44
29-8~-44 5-9-44
5-8-44 5-9-44
8-6-44 25-8-44
4-9-44 28-9-44
11-9-44 9-11-44
31-8-44 20-11-44
13-6-44 5-9-44
26-8-44 20-11-44

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

373rd Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
F/B Field
474th Ftr Gp Aug 44

Tnspt Field

406th Ftr Gp Sep 44
Tnspt Field

474th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
441st Trp Carr Gp Oct-Nov 44

366th Ftr Gp Jun-Aug 44
401st Ftr Sg Jul-Aug 44

111th Tac Rec Sq Aug-Sep 44
79th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44




€L

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE CF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/]'.DCATION OP DATE RELEASE
A-92 St Trond, Belg 18-9-44 -

(B-62)

Y-16 Salon, Fr 28-8-44 Fr, 20-11-44
R-80 Salzburg, Ger 7-5-45 -
R-55 Salzwedel, Ger 3-5-45 5-7-45
_— Sandhofen, Ger (See Mannheim/Sandhofen, Ger, Y-79}
A~-97 Sandweiler, Lux 18-9-44 15-8-45
Y-24 Satolas, Fr 7-9-44 20-11-44
R-75 Schleissheim, Ger 2-5-45 -
R-79 Schongau, Ger 3-5-45 8-8-45
R-41 Schwabisch-Hall, Ger 22-4-45 -
R-25 Schweinfurt, Ger 18-4-45 -

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

48th Ftr Gp Sep 44-Mar 45

404th Ftr Gp Oct 44-Mar 45

9th Wea Rec Sqg (Prov) Apr—Jun 45
386th Bomb Gp Apr-Jul 45

27th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
47th Bomb Gp Sep 44

S & E Field

S & E Field

363rd Tac Rec Gp Oct 44
14th Lia Sg Dec 44-Mar 45

Det, 23rd Photo Rec Sq Sep 44
111th Tac Rec Sq Sep 44

S & E, M/B Field
S & E Field

S & E Field

S & E, F/B Field




~J
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Speyerdorf, Ger (See Lachen/Speyerdorf, Ger, Y-68)

AIRFIELD

INITIAL

OP DATE

14-9-44
9-9-44

24-8-44

Stadt, Ger {See Mannheim/Stadt, Ger, Y-89)

CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION

A-91 Sedan, Fr

A~-85 Senzeilles, Belg

Y-20 Sisteron, Fr

R-34 Stendal, Ger

Y-40 Strasbourg/Entzheim, Fr
Y-59 Strassfeld, Ger

R-68 Straubing, Ger

R-50 Stuttgart/Echterdingen, Ger
Y-1 Tantonville, Fr

17-4-45

6—-4-45

29-3~-45

30-4-45
7-5-45

3-12-44

DATE CF
RELEASE

17-5-45
13-2-45

20-11-44

15-6-45
Fr, 11-7-45

17-5-45

11-5-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIOGNED,DATE

Tnspt Field
Tnspt Field

F/B Field

S & E Field

F/B Field

474th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45
414th N Ftr Sq Apr 45
422nd N Ftr Sq Apr 45
405th Ftr Gp May-Jul 45

324th Ftr Gp May-Cct 45

371st Ftr Gp Dec 44-Feb 45
86th Ftr Gp Feb-Apr 45




QL

ATRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
QODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
—_— Tavaux, Fr {See Dole/Tavaux, Fr, Y-7)
R~95 Templehof (Berlin), Ger 10-7-45 -
Y-33 Thionville, Fr 29-11-44 Fr, 19-6-45
_— Thise, Fr (See Besancon/Thise, Fr, Y-27)
- Tille, Fr (See Beauvais/Tille, Fr, B-61}
A-90 Toul/Croix de Metz, Fr 14-9-44 22-5-45
A-96 Toul/Ochey, Fr 29-10-44  11-5-45
Y-38 Toulouse/Blagnac, Fr By 6-12-44 Fr, 11-7-45
A-13 Tour en Bessin, Fr 28-7-44 2-12-44
A—46 Toussus le Noble, Fr 30-8-44 8-8-45

(AAF-384}

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

Tnspt Field

Tnspt Field, Tac Air Depot

358th Ftr Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
50th Ftr Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
415th N Ftr Sq Nov 44-Mar 45
27th Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

M/B Field

373rd Ftr Gp Jul-Aug 44
406th Ftr Gp Aug 44

394th Bomb Gp Aug-Sep 44

67th Tac Rec Gp Aug-Sep 44




~J]
(o]

CODE NOC.

Y-57

Y-23

A-33

Y-55

A-82
{AAF-393)

Y-28

R-92

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
AIRFIELD NAME/IOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
Trier, Ger 10-3-45 10-7-45
Tulln, Aus (See Vienna/Tulln, Aus, R-92)
Valence, Fr 2-9-44 Fr, 19-12-44
Valenciennes, Fr (See Denain/Prouvy, Fr, A-83)
Vannes, Fr 29-~-8-44 Fr, 20-6-45
Venlo, Neth 12-3-45 15-8-45
Verdun, Fr 10-9-44 22-5-45
Verdun/Charny, Fr By 9-11-44 25-6-45

Vertus, Fr (See Villeneuve/Vertus, Fr, A-63)

Vienna/Tulln, Aus 12-8-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

10th Photo Gp (Rec} Mar-Apr 45

79th Ftr Gp Sep 44
111th Tac Rec Sg Sep 44
23rd Photo Rec Sq Sep-Oct 44

425th N Ftr Sq Aug-Sep 44

363rd Tac Rec Gp Mar-2Apr 45
373rd Ftr Gp Mar-Apr 45

397th Bomb Gp Apr-May 45

lst Path Sg (M) Prov Apr-May 45
394th Bomb Gp May-Sep 45

47th Lia Sq Sep 44-May 45
362rd Ftr Gp Nov 44-Apr 45
425th N Ftr Sq Nov 44-Apr 45
Det, 416th N Ftr Sq Jan-Feb 45

Lia Field

Tnspt Field




LL

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
A-42 Villacoublay, Fr 30-8-44 -

(AAF-180)

—_— Vvillaroche, Fr {See Melun, Fr, A-55)
A-63 Villeneuve/Vertus, Fr 5~9-44 23-5-45
Y-41 Virton, Belg 26-12-44 3-5-45
A-86 Vitrival, Belg 11-9-44 13-2-45
A-67 Vitry, Fr 15-9-44 18-12-44
¥-51 Vogelsang, Ger 23-3-45 10-7-45
R-35 Volkenrode, Ger 18-4-45 15-5-45
_— Waggum, Ger (See Brunswick/Waggum, Ger, R-37)
— Waldau, Ger (See Kassel/Waldau, Ger, Y-96)
R-7 Weimar, Ger 14-4-45 5-7-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

48th Ftr Gp Aug-Sep 44
27th Air Tnspt Gp Mar-Oct 45

441st Trp Carr Gp Sep-Oct 44
Lia Field & ELS

Tnspt Field

358th Ftr Gp Sep-Oct 44
67th Tac Rec Gp Mar-Apr 45

125th Lia Sq Apr 45

153rd Lia Sq Apr-May 45




~J
0]

AIRFIELD

INITIAL DATE OF
CODE NO. AIRFIELD NAME/LOCATION OP DATE RELEASE
R-90 Wels, Aus 7-5-45 5-7-45
R-1 Wenigenlupnitz, Ger 8-4-45 30-4-45
Y-83 Wertheim, Ger 2-4-45 15-5-45
R-36 Wesendort, Ger 13-4-45 5-6-45
R-63 Wieden, Ger 25-4-45 15-6-45
Y-80 Wiesbaden, Ger 3-4-45 -
R-24 Wurzburg, Ger 17-4-45 15-5-45
—_— Zwartburg, Belg (See Ophoven, Belg, Y-32)
R-53 Zwickau, Ger 4-5-45 15-6-45

COMBAT UNITS STATIONED/DATE

S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field
S & E Field

9th Tac Rec Gp (Prov}* Apr-May 45
47th Lia Sq May 45-Jun 46

S & E Field

S & E Field

*Consisting of the 31st Tac Rec Sg, 162d Tac Rec Sg, 39th Photo Rec Sg, and 155th Photo Rec Sq.




B-10
B-11
B-12
B-13
B-14
B~15
B-16
B-17
B-18
B-19
B-20
B-21

B-22

PART III - BRITISH AIRFIELDS

(as of 1 July 1945)

NAME /TOCATION

Asnelles sur Mer, Fr
Bazenville, Fr

St Croix sur Mer, Fr
Beny sur Mer, Fr
Camilly, Fr
Coulombs, Fr
Martragny, Fr
Sommervieu, Fr
Lantheuil, Fr
Plumetot, Fr
Longues, Fr

Ellon, Fr
Unassigned

Amblie, Fr

Ryes, Fr

Villons les Buissons, Fr
Caen/Carpiquet, Fr
Cristot, Fr
Lingevres, Fr
Demouville, Fr

St Honorine, Fr

Authie, Fr

79

CODE NO.

B-23

B-24*

B-25
B-26
B-27
B~28
B-29
B-30
B-31
B-32
B-33
B-34
B~35
B-36
B-37
B-38

B-39

B-41
B-42

B-43

NAME /LOCATICN

La Rue Huguenot, Fr
St Andre de 1'Eure, Fr
(4424 Trp Carr Gp
Nov 44-Sep 45)
Le Theil-Nolent, Fr
Illiers 1'Eveque, Fr
Boisney, Fr
Evreux, Fr
Valailles, Fr
Creton, Fr
Fresnoy Folny, Fr
Prey, Fr
Campneuseville, Fr
Avrilly, Fr
Godelemesnil, Fr
Boussey, Fr
Corroy, Fr
Ia Lande, Fr
Ecouffler, Fr
Beauvais/Nivillers, Fr
Plouy, Fr
Renunbered as A-6l.

St Omer/Ft Rouge, Fr




CODE NO.

B-44%

B-45
B-46
B-47

B-48%

B-49
B-50*
B-51
B-52

B-53*
(AAF-182)

B-54*

B--55

B-56

B-57
B-58
B-59

B~60

NAME /LOCATION

Poix, Fr
(314th Trp Carr Gp
Feb-Oct 45)
St Omer /Longuenesse, Fr
Grandvilliers, Fr
Constr Cnx
Amiens/Glisy, Fr
(315th Trp Carr Gp
Apr-May 45)
(1st Trp Carr Path Sq
(Prov) Apr-May 45)
Constr Cnx
Vitry en Artois, Fr
Lille/Vendeville, Fr
Douai/Dechy, Fr
Merville, Fr
Achiet, Fr
(313th Trp Carr Gp
Feb~Aug 45)
Courtrai/Wevelghem, Belg
Brussels/Evere, Belg
(1410th AAFBU
Apr-Nov 45)
Lille/Wambrechies, Fr
Brussels/Melsbroek, Belg
Ypres/Vlamertinghe, Belg

Grimberghen, Belg

QODE NO.

B-61
B-62

B~-63

B~65
B-66
B~67
B-68
B-69
B~70
B-71
B-72
B~73
B-74

B=75

B-76
B~77
B~78
B-79
B-80
B-81

B-82

NAME /LOCATION

St Denis/Westrem, Belg
Renunbered as A~92
Bruges/St Croix, Belg
Diest/Schaffen, Belg
Maldegen, Belg
Blakenberg, Belg
Ursel, Belg
Renumbered as A-89
Moerbeke, Belg
Antwerp/Deurne, Belg
Coxyde, Belg
Renumbered as A-75
Moorseele, Belg
Renunbered as A-83
Nivelles, Belg
(1410th AAFBU

Feb-Apr 45)

Peer, Belg
Gilze/Rijen, Neth
Eindhoven, Neth
Woensdrecht, Neth
Volkel, Neth

Le Madrillet, Fr

Grave, Neth




CODE NO.
B-83
B-84
B-85
B-86
B-87*
B-88
B-89
B-90
B-91

B-92*

B-93
B--94
B-95
B-9%
B-97
B-98 & B-99
B-100
B-101
B-102
B-103
B-104
B-105

B-106

NAME /LOCATION

Knocke/Le Zoute, Belg

Rips, Neth

Schijndel, Neth

Helmond, Neth

Rosieres en Santerre, Fr

Heesch, Neth

Mill, Neth

Petit/Brogel, Belg

Kluis, Neth

Abbeville/Drucat, Fr
(6lst Trp Carr Gp
Mar-May 45)

Valkenberg, Neth

Unassigned

Teuge, Neth

Unassigned

Amsterdam/Schipol, Neth

Unassigned

Goch, Ger

Nordhorn, Ger

Vorst, Ger

Plantlune, Ger

Damm, Ger

Drope, Ger

Twente/Enschede, Neth

81

QODE NO.

B-107

B-108
B-109
B-110
B-111
B-112
B-113
B-114
B-115
B-116
B~117
B-118
B~119
B-120
B-121 to
B-149
B-150
B~151
B-152
B-153
B~154
B-155
B-156

B-157

NAME /LOCATION

Lingen, Ger
Rheine, Ger
Quakenbruck, Ger
Achmer, Ger
Ahlhorn, Ger
Hopsten, Ger
Varrelbusch, Ger
Diepholz, Ger
Melle, Ger
Wunstorf, Ger
Jever, Ger
Celle, Ger
Wahn, Ger

Hanover /Langenhagen, Ger
Unassigned

Hustedt, Ger
Buckeburg, Ger
f‘assberg, Ger

Bad Oeynhausen, Ger
Reinsehlen, Ger
Dedelstorf, Ger
Luneburg, Ger

Werl, Ger




CODE NO.

B-158
B-159
B-160
B-161
B-162
B-163
B-164
B-165

B-166

NAME /LOCATION

Lubeck, Ger

Mahlen, Ger
Copenhagen/Kastrup, Den
Unassigned

Stade, Ger

Unassigned
Schleswig/Land, Ger
Unassigned

Flensburg, Ger

B-167
B-168
B-169
B-170
B-171
B-172
B-173

B-174

Kiel/Holtenau, Ger
Hamburg/Fuhlsbuttel, Ger
Unassigned

Westerland, Ger
Unassigned

Husum, Ger

Unassigned

Utersen, Ger

*These British airfields were converted by USAAF aviation engineers into
troop carrier fields to serve as marshalling and assembly areas for ele-
ments of First Allied Airborne Army.
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AAFBU

Aus
Belg
Bomb
Br
Carr
Cnx
Canstr
Cz
D-Day
Den
Det

F/B
Fr

Ftr
Ger
Gp

H/B
Lia
Lux

M/B

Neth
op
Path
PBS
Photo
PHS
Prov
PSP
Rec
S&E

Sq

Tac
Tnspt
Trp
U.S.
USAAF
V-E Day
Wea

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Army Air Forces

Army Air Force Base Unit
Advanced Landing Ground
Austria

Belgium

Bambardment

British

Carrier

Cancelled

Construction

Czechoslovakia

Invasion of Normandy (6 June 1944)
Denmark

Detachment

Emergency Landing Strip
European Theater of Operations
Fighter-Bomber

France

Fighter

Germany

Group

Heavy Bomber

Liaison

Luxembourg

Medium

Medium bomber

Mediterranean Theater of Operations
Night

Netherlands

Operational

Pathfinder

Prefabricated Burlap Surfacing
Photographic

Prefabricated Hession Surfacing
Provisional

Pierced Steel Plank
Reconnaissance

Supply and Evacuation

Square Mesh Track

Squadron

Tactical

Transport

Troop

United States (of America)
United States Army Air Forces
Victory in Europe (9 May 1945)
Weather

AUGAFB, AL

(892249)

5

00
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